

No. 98-1464

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLIE CONDON, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARC ROTENBERG

Counsel of Record

Electronic Privacy Information Center
666 Pennsylvania Ave., SE, Suite 301
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 544-9240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Driver’s Privacy Protection Act is a Valid
 Exercise of Congressional Power Authorized By the 14th
 Amendment..... 2

 A.Individuals have a constitutional interest in limiting
 the collection and use of personal information
 obtained by state agencies..... 4

 B.Individuals have a reasonable expectation of
 privacy regarding information submitted to a state
 DMV 7

 C.Legitimate state interests regarding use of personal
 information are preserved by the DPPA..... 9

 II. The DPPA Removes an Unconstitutional Burden on
 the Right to Travel 10

 A. The right to travel is constitutionally protected .. 10

 B.Availability of DMV records for public and
 commercial use impermissibly burdens the right to
 travel..... 11

 C.The DPPA is a narrowly tailored legislative
 response to these concerns..... 12

 III. The DPPA is Consistent With Constitutional
 Principles of Federalism..... 13

 A.The DPPA creates a baseline standard of privacy
 protection for state DMV records 13

 B.The DPPA does not "commandeer" state legislative
 authority..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development, 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1986) 7, 8

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997) 5

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 3

Condon v. Reno, 155 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 7,8,16

Condon v. Reno, 972 F.Supp 977 (D.S.C. 1997) 9

Dep't of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 6

Doe v. Wigginton, 21 F.3d 733, 740 (6th Cir. 1994) 7

Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 5, 6

Greidinger v. Davis, 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993).... 12

<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	13, 16
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	3
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119, 1132 (5 th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1129 (1979).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 1518 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	16
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	5
<i>Travis v. Reno</i> , 163 F.3d 1000 (7 th Cir. 1998)....	8, 9, 10
<i>Utz v. Cullinane</i> , 520 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	3, 9

Wilson v. Layne, ___ U.S. ___, 119 S.Ct. 1692 (1999) 4

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 3
 Amend. XIV, §5 3, 10

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994,
 18 U.S.C.2721-2725..... 3
 §2721(b)(14) 9,15
 §2725(3)..... 6

Freedom of Information Act of 1974, 5 USC 552 7

Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988,
 18 U.S.C. 2710..... 14
 § 2710(f) 14

Miscellaneous:

139 Cong. Rec S 15764 (Nov. 16, 1993). 14

140 Cong. Rec. H2522 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 1994) 6

*Protecting Driver Privacy: Hearings Before the
 Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the
 House Comm. On the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.:
 Feb. 4, 1994: 1994 WL 212698 14*

Rajiv Chandrasekaran, <i>Governments Find Information Pays</i> , WASHINGTON POST, March 9, 1998.....	10
Reid Kanaley, <i>Consumer Privacy Debate Continues in Pennsylvania</i> , THE PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, June 13, 1999	10
James M. Odat, <i>DMV Data a Revenue Vehicle</i> , THE TIMES UNION (Albany, NY), February 7, 1999	10
BUREAU OF INFORMATION STATISTICS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 1995 American Travel Survey, Pub. BTS/ATS95-US (1997).....	11, 12
PUBLIC RECORD RESEARCH LIBRARY, <i>The MVR Book: Motor Services Guide</i> (Rev. ed. 1999).....	14, 15
